State Education

Education
Ministry
Non-centralized
Agencies
Pemex

Other

12.8%

9.1%

8.0%

6.6%

6.3%

6.1%
2.4%

2.2%

2.0%

1.8%
1.8%

1.5%

1.4%

1.3%

1.1%

35.6%

OAXACA

MEXICO CITY

ESTADO DE MEXICO

VERACRUZ

GUERRERO

CHIAPAS

GUANAJUATO

TABASCO

SAN LUIS POTOSI

JALISCO

MICHOACAN

HIDALGO

CAMPECHE

SINALOA

TAMAULIPAS

OTHERS

Instacredit operations have been consolidated in Credito Real financial statements since February 22nd,
2016. As of 2Q16, Instacredit loan portfolio was Ps. 3,124.8 million representing 14.1% of total loan
portfolio, with NPL of 2.7%, and Ps. 729.7 million of origination or 16.0% of total origination during the
quarter. The effect of the Instacredit consolidation in 2Q16 results is displayed in the following table.
The proforma financial statements also include the effect of the new Credit Suisse loan of USD 100
million borrowed by Credito Real to finance the acquisition of Instacredit.

Proforma financial statements summary

   2Q16 YTD

Ps. Millions

Credito
Real

without
Instacredit

Instacredit

Credito Real
Consolidated

% Var

Credito
Real

without
Instacredit

Instacredit
Credito Real
Consolidated

%Var

Interest Income   1,196.3   458.4  1,654.7 27.7%   2,372.4   621.6   2,994.0  20.8%

Interest Expense (288.1) (134.8) (422.9) 31.9% (574.2) (171.5)   (745.7)  23.0%

   Financial Margin   908.3   323.6   1,231.8  26.3%   1,789.2   450.2   2,248.3  20.0%

Provision for Loan Losses (154.4) (53.6) (208.0) 25.8% (195.8) (59.6)   (255.4)  23.3%
Financial Margin adjusted for
Credit Risks   753.8   270.0  1,023.8  26.4%   1,602.4  390.6   1,993.0  19.6%

Commissions and fees charged   86.5   20.3   106.8   19.0%   213.7   41.0   254.7 16.1%

Commissions and fees paid (76.0) (0.0) (76.0) 0.0% (133.3) (1.2) (134.5)   0.9%

Intermediation result 69.1 - 69.1 0.0.% 77.1 - 77.1 0.0%

Other income from operations   95.9 64.7  160.5  40.3%   124.0   89.8  213.8   42.0%

Administrative and promotion
expenses (471.3) (275.4) (746.6) 36.9% (927.2) (383.2) (1,310.4) 29.2%

   Operating result   458.0  79.6   537.6  14.8%   956.7   137.0  1,093.6 12.5%

Income taxes (127.7) (21.2) (148.9) 14.2% (241.4) (40.2) (281.6) 14.3%

Income before participation in
the results of subsidiaries   330.2   58.4   388.7  15.0%   715.3   96.8  812.1 11.9%

Participation in the results of
subsidiaries and associates and
non-controlling participation 3.8 (17.5) (13.8) 127.2% (1.9) (29.0) (30.9) 93.9%

   Net Income 334.0 40.9 374.9 10.9% 713.4 67.7 781.1 8.7%

Financial Ratios Summary

Credito
Real

without
Instacredit

Instacredit

Credito Real
Consolidated

Credito
Real

without
Instacredit

Instacredit

Credito Real
Consolidated

Yield 25.8% 62.1% 30.8%  26.1% 60.9% 29.7%

Net Interest Margin  19.6% 43.9% 23.0%  19.7% 44.1% 22.3%
ROAE: Return  on average
stockholders’ equity 18.1% 33.8% 19.1%  19.9% 40.4% 20.9%

Average cost of funds 6.2% 15.5% 7.6%  6.3% 14.2% 7.2%

Efficiency ratio  51.3% 80.1% 59.1%  49.4% 78.2% 55.3%
Allowance for loan losses as a
percentage of total past-due
loan portfolio 104.2% 440.6% 159.9%  104.2% 440.6% 159.9%